

11.02.2026

Present : Sh. Robin Singh, Ld.(subt.), Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company  
alongwith Ld. Counsel Sh. Anil Bhasin.  
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Parmesh Bali.  
PW Sh. Sachin Tomar, Assistant Manager in person.

**Matter is stated to be not settled with the complainant company.**

Today, matter is listed for PE.

Two applicaiton filed on behalf of applicant/accused one for seeking unrealied documents and the other one is u/s 207 Cr.P.C. Copy supplied.

Applications strongly opposed on behalf of the complainant on the ground that the applications are not maintainable at this belated stage especially when the case is listed for evidence and further in the present case the applicant/accused had been arrested on 05.05.2024 qua PO proceedings vide order dated 06.08.2022 with further request to give direction to the SHO concerned for registration of FIR u/s 174A IPC (209 BNS).

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused opposed the submissions of complainant that the PO proceedings of the applicant/accused has already been dropped which is again counter opposed by the Ld. Counsel for complainant on the ground that till today PO proceedings against the accused has not been dropped.

Record perused. Submissions found correct.

**Let notice be issued to the SHO concerned to file report as to why FIR u/s 209 BNS has not been registered against the accused despite that accused declared PO on 06.08.2022 for thet next date of hearing .**

After addressing some arguments, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that he does not want to press both the applications with permision to withdraw the same in as much as the applicant/accused either settle the matter or quash the abovenoted FIR within three weeks with undertaking to file the application to that effect during the course of the day.

Heard. Perused.

On perusal of the record, it reveals that since the date from which the applicant/accused has been granted bail on 05.05.2024 time and again on request of the applicant/accused the **case is being adjourned on the pretext of either on account of settle the matter or for quashing the FIR which has not been done till today**. Therefore, on the last date of hearing i.e. 12.01.2026 the notice against the applicant/accused has been framed even on the last date of hearing the similar request/ prayer had been made by the Ld. Counsel for accused and as such prima facie it appears that both application filed today just to linger on the matter and cause delay.

In view of the further submissions of the Ld. Counsel for the accused submitted that the accused may kindly be provided last opportunity (three weeks) for getting settle the matter or filing petition for quashing of present FIR for which the separate endorsement has been made on the application, both the applications are disposed of being withdrawn and in the interest of justice, the documents filed alongwith the charge-sheet be supplied to the accused today itself.

List the matter for report of compromise or qua the filing of any quashing petition or in alternative for PE on **13.03.2026**.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)**  
**ASJ (Electricity) – 01,**

At 2.00PM,

**File taken up at request of Ms. Manvika Kalia, intern of main counsel Sh. Parmesh Bali, Advocate.**

Present : Sh. Robin Singh, Ld. (subt.) Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.  
Sh. Parmesh Bali, Ld. Counsel for accused persons appeared through VC.

Ms. Manvika Kalia, Intern on behalf of Ld. Counsel for accused persons appeared stating that main counsel has gone to Hon'ble High Court and filed an application seeking three weeks time to settle the present case. Taken on record.

List the matter on date already fixed i.e. **13.03.2026**.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)**  
**ASJ (Electricity) – 01,**  
**Central/ THCourts/ Extn. Block/11.02.2026 (sy)**