

24.03.2026

Present: Sh. Deepak Kumar Jha, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused absent.
Ms. Deepshikha, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused.
No PW is present.

Today, matter is listed for settlement, if any, further examination of PW-1/RPE.

Ld. Proxy counsel for accused sought passover for want of main counsel.

AR for the complainant also sought passover for want of witness.

Be awaited.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,

At 11.20AM,

Present: As above.

Be awaited.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,

At 12.30PM,

Present: Sh. Deepak Kumar Jha, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused absent.
Ms. Deepshikha, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused.
PW Sh. Sachin Tomar, Assistant Manager in person.

Ld. Proxy counsel for accused again sought passover for want of main counsel till post lunch session.

Be awaited.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,

Contd.....2/-

At 2.00PM,

Present: Sh. Deepak Kumar Jha, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Parmesh Bali.
PW Sh. Sachin Tomar, Assistant Manager in person.

It is jointly submitted that parties have settled the civil liability in the present matter for a total sum of Rs. **3,60,000/-**, which has been confined vide case ID No. RW090119CA021, and today accused has paid Rs.40,000/- in cash to Sh. Saurabh, Legal Retainer of the complainant company and remaining settlement amount of Rs.3,20,000/- shall be paid by accused to the complainant in 8 EMIs of Rs. 40,000/- each, payable on or before 15th of each English Calender month, commencing from April 2026.

Accused further undertake to file quashing petition after completion of all my installments subject to NOC from the BSES in the present case.

Separate statement of AR for complainant as well as accused is recorded in this regard.

It is made clear that in case of default in making payment, the case shall be proceeded as per law.

At this stage, an application filed on behalf of accused for cancellation/ recall of preclamation order dated 06.08.2022 u/s 82 Cr.P.C. Copy for State placed on record.

List the matter for confirmation of payment as well as reply to the application on **27.04.2026**.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
24.03.2026 (sy)